

No. 22-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASPER CHEN,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LANE A. HAYGOOD
3800 E. 42nd St. Suite 110
Odessa, Texas 79762
(432) 803-5800
lhaygood@galyen.com

MARK W. BENNETT
Counsel of Record
917 Franklin Street
Fourth Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 224-1747
mb@ivi3.com

Counsel for Petitioner

November 22, 2022

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. The Texas Court’s Holdings Defy This Court’s First Amendment Precedents in multiple respects.....	5
A. The Texas court refused to apply any First Amendment analysis to a statute it found to penalize “expres- sive speech.”.....	5
B. The Texas court’s rationale for refus- ing to apply any First Amendment scrutiny specifically contravenes this Court’s precedent.....	5
1. That the law reaches some non- expressive conduct does not exempt it from any First Amendment scrutiny.....	5

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. That the law requires a wrongful intent does not exempt it from any First Amendment scrutiny.....	5
C. The Texas court’s refusal to conduct an overbreadth analysis upholds a law that cannot survive an overbreadth analysis under this Court’s precedent.....	5
II. Lower courts are deeply split on the constitutionality of laws criminalizing communications	6
A. A minority of courts have held that laws criminalizing electronic or phone communications made with proscribed intents raise no First Amendment issue	6
B. Most courts hold the opposite, with all but one granting relief under the overbreadth doctrine	6
III. The issue presented is a matter of exceptional importance.....	6
CONCLUSION	6
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OPINION, Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas (August 24, 2022)	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX B: OPINION, Fourteenth District Court of Appeals of Texas (December 31, 2020)	7a
APPENDIX C: ORDER, County Criminal Court at Law, Harris County, Texas (April 17, 2019)	22a
APPENDIX D: INFORMATION, County Criminal Court at Law, Harris County, Texas (November 16, 2018).....	23a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ex Parte Barton</i> , No. PD-1123-19, 2022 WL 1021061 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 6, 2022)	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Ex Parte Sanders</i> , No. PD-0469-19, 2022 WL 1021055 (Tex. Crim. App. 2022).....	1, 4, 5
<i>State v. Jasper Chen</i> , 615 S.W.3d 376 (Tex. App. Dec. 31, 2020)	2, 4
<i>State v. Jasper Chen</i> , Nos. PD-0096-21, PD-0097-21, 2022 WL 3641038 (Tex. Crim. App. Aug. 24, 2022)	2, 3
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 2, 3, 4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.07(a)(7) (2021) ...	3, 4
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.07(b)(1)	4
